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PCB 19-18 (Stepan)
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PCB 19-34 (CCDTH)
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Petitioners,
V.

ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

Time-Limited Water Quali
AGENCY, ( Quality

Standard)
(Consolidated)

N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N S N N N N N N

Respondent.

NOTICE OF FILING

To: See Attached Service List

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that on February 12, 2020, CITGO HOLDINGS, INC.
electronically filed with the Office of the Clerk of Illinois Pollution Control Board PRE-FILED
QUESTIONS FOR LAURA BARGHUSEN, a copy of which is hereby served upon you.

CITGO HOLDINGS, INC.

By: /s/ Jeffrey C. Fort
One of its Attorneys

Jeffrey C. Fort
Dentons US LLP
233 S. Wacker Drive
Suite 5900

Chicago, IL 60606
312-876-8000
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

The undersigned, an attorney, certifies that a true copy of the foregoing PRE-FILED
QUESTIONS FOR LAURA BARGHUSEN was electronically filed on February 12, 2020:

Don Brown, Clerk of the Board
Illinois Pollution Control Board
James R. Thompson Center, Suite 11-500|
100 W. Randolph St.

Chicago, IL 60601

And that copies were sent via email on February 12, 2020, to all parties on the service list
attached.

/s/ Jeftfrey C. Fort

Jeffrey C. Fort
Dentons US LLP
233 S. Wacker Drive
Suite 5900

Chicago, IL 60606
312-876-8000
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Alexandra B. Ruggie

aruggie@cityofevanston.org;

Alexandra Wyss

awyss@jolietcity.org;
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D. Danielle Grecic
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Daniel Siegfried
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Dana Mehlman
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David Pfeifer
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David Rieser

David.Rieser@klgates.com;

David S. Freeman
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David Silverman

dsilverman@msclawfirm.com;

David Sosin

DSosin@sosinarnold.com;

David Stoneback

dstoneback@cityofevanston.org;

Dennis G. Walsh

dgwalsh@ktjlaw.com;

Don Brown

Don.Brown@illinois.gov;

E. Kenneth Friker

ekfriker@ktijlaw.com

E. Lynn Grayson

lg(@nijmanfranzetti.com

Edward J. Bailey

ebailey@riverside.il.us;

Eric E. Boyd

eboyd@thompsoncoburn.com;

Erin K. Lavery

eklavery@ktjlaw.com;

Felicia Frazier

ffrazier@odelsonsterk.com;

Fredric P. Andes

fandes@btlaw.com;

George Mahoney

gmahoney@msclawfirm.com;

Hart M. Passman

hart.passman@hklaw.com;

Hugh Dubose

hdubose@cityofevanston.org;

James McCarthy

james.mccarthy@skokie.org;

Jared Policicchio

jared.policicchio@cityofchicago.org;

Jeff Fort

Jeffrey.fort@dentons.com;

Jeff Fronczak

jeff.fronczak@cookcountyil.gov;

Joanne M. Olson

Joanne.olsen@illinois.gov;

John F. Donahue

jdonahue@rmcj.com;

John P. Antonopoulos

john@avlawoffice.net;

Katherine D. Hodge

Katherine.Hodge@heplerbroom.com;

Kristen L. Gale

kg@nijmanfranzetti.com

Lindsay Birt

lindsay.birt@gza.com:;

Lindsey Ott

lott@cityofevanston.org;
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Respondent.

CITGO HOLDINGS, INC.’S PRE-FILED QUESTIONS
FOR LAURA BARGHUSEN

QUESTION NO. 1

Page 2, first paragraph of your testimony. Could you explain how the TLWQ Standard for
chloride would ultimately result in greater pollution in these waters? With the implementation of
BMPs by the regulated community, what is causing the increase “pollution™?

QUESTION NO. 2

Section IL.A. of your testimony. You cite Dr. Soucek’s 2018 work on the fingernail clam
sensitivity to cold temperature, and conclude chloride could have a chronic effect on fingernail
clams in the winter months. As the chronic value generated at 10 °C by Dr. Soucek was 1,664
mg/L as chloride, can you explain how the fingernail clam will be effected by the Time Limited

Water Quality Variance?



Electronic Filing: Received, Clerk's Office 02/13/2020

QUESTION NO. 3

In the Conclusion section of your testimony, you indicated that recent studies produced by
Wang for fatmucket and fingernail clam were added to the databases to calculate water quality
criteria would need to be lowered. Did Wang look at toxicity at winter temperatures and therefore
relevant to the current TLWQS?

QUESTION NO. 4

If Dr. Socuek’s cold temperature chronic value of 1,664 mg/L is included in the database,
(as was done in R18-32), is it your contention that this would result in a more restrictive water
quality standard than the current 500 mg/L Illinois standard? If yes, could you explain how this
would be the case.
Respectfully Submitted,
CITGO HOLDINGS, INC.

/s/ Jeftrey C. Fort

One of its Attorneys

Dated: February 12, 2020

Jeffrey C. Fort
Dentons US LLP
233 S. Wacker Drive
Suite 5900

Chicago, IL 60606
312-876-8000
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